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2017 was a year of celebration for Hermann Park 
and for all involved with the Conservancy—and 
celebrate we did! This year marked the 25th 
anniversary of the Park’s idyllic Japanese Garden, 
the 10th occurrence of the increasingly popular 
Hats in the Park luncheon, and the 15th time we 
toasted the Conservancy’s work at Evening in the 
Park—each of which brought exciting new features 
and programs to the forefront. The Japanese 
Garden received ornate new features as part of 
its anniversary renovation, Hats in the Park marked 
the launch of an exciting new public art initiative, 
and Evening in the Park brought cultures together 
in a truly awe-inspiring way. 

While we observed many milestones this year, 
we also moved forward in developing a bold 
vision for future improvements for Hermann 
Park, effectively completing our master plan 
alongside Michael Van Valkenburgh Associates. 
The Conservancy also partnered with Rice 
University on a study that closely looked at Park 
usership, which found that Hermann Park draws 
an array of visitors from every zip code in Houston 
who are diverse as the City itself. As we’ve worked 
alongside our planning team and received 
feedback from hundreds of Hermann Park visitors, 
we’ve encountered fascinating observations that 
prove Hermann Park’s significance as a shared 
experience and invaluable community asset.

As we look to the future, it’s important for us to 
take a moment to reflect on all that Hermann Park 
means to Houston, to our region, and beyond. 
This report covers our fiscal year from July 1, 
2016 through June 30, 2017, and its contents 
show how our work has contributed to Hermann 
Park’s resiliency. After the devastating effects of 
Hurricane Harvey and the subsequent storms 
across the globe, the pertinence of building and 
maintaining strong greenspaces is an increasing 

priority. Our public spaces serve as invaluable 
venues for communities where all can come 
together to celebrate, heal, reflect, or just be.

It’s been incredible to see how Houstonians have 
come together to support one another, despite 
their cultural or socioeconomic background. 
I’m proud to say that in times of both despair and 
celebration, Hermann Park remains, and will 
remain, a place for all Houstonians to cherish. 
For this, we thank supporters like you, and the 
tireless work of our board of directors and advisory 
board, advocates, volunteers, and our dedicated 
staff led by Doreen Stoller. 

Whenever you visit the Park, strolling under 
the marvelous oaks or through the flourishing 
McGovern Centennial Gardens, please know 
that you are what make Hermann Park and 
Houston the amazing places they are and we are 
immeasurably grateful to you for your generosity 
and willingness to give back.

Kind regards,

Phoebe Tudor, 2017 Board Chair

Letter from the Chair



At the core of the Conservancy’s mission lies the goal of making Hermann 
Park a place for all to enjoy for years to come. After celebrating Hermann Park’s 
centennial in 2014, many asked what’s next for the historic greenspace. In 
fiscal year 2017, the Conservancy and the landscape architects behind the 
creation of Brooklyn Bridge Park and the renovation of Maggie Daley Park in 
Chicago, Michael Van Valkenburgh Associates (MVVA), moved forward with 
the development of an updated master plan to serve as a strategic guide for 
Park improvements to take place over the next 20 years. 

Over the course of the year, the Conservancy and MVVA planners, led by Matt Urbanski and Chris Matthews, held 
three public meetings where Park patrons were able to provide insight on how they use Hermann Park and what 
would make it better, and were able to provide feedback on preliminary plans for Park improvements. To aid in the 
planning process, the Conservancy launched an online feedback platform and partnered with Rice University to 
study Park patrons and usership.  

After compiling nearly two years of research, observations, and hundreds of public comments, MVVA delivered a 
draft of the master plan. Based on the knowledge gained during the planning and public engagement processes, 
the plan outlines improvements that will enhance play and natural features as well as access and connections 
throughout the Park. These improvements will focus on four main areas, including the Park Center, Hermann Park 
Family Commons (corner of Fannin and Cambridge), Bayou Parkland, and the Park Perimeter. 20 acres of parkland 
in the Park Center will be converted to functional greenspace that will bring new play space while increasing parking 
efficiency. The Hermann Park Family Commons will become a lively civic landscape welcoming visitors from the 
adjacent Texas Medical Center and Rice University, as well as providing better connections to METRORail. 
Bayou Parkland will be enhanced to showcase its natural beauty. The Park Perimeter will be revitalized with 
better pedestrian and bicycle thruways, improving mobility throughout the Park and connections to the 
surrounding neighborhoods. The plan is available to review in full at hermannpark.org.  

Hermann Park’s Next 20 Years

Right: A reimagined Hermann Park Family Commons 
at the corner of Fannin and Cambridge Streets.
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Proposed new and improved 
trails in Bayou Parkland



JAPANESE GARDEN CELEBRATES 25 YEARS
Ahead of the Japanese Garden’s 25th anniversary in May 
2017, the Conservancy completed a special $2 million 
renovation project. Improvements included the addition 
of a ceremonial entrance gate on the Garden’s west side, 
the creation of an event lawn, and the replacement of roofs 
on three of the Garden’s iconic structures. To celebrate this 
silver anniversary, the Conservancy teamed up with the 
City of Houston, the Japanese Garden Advisory Committee, 
and leaders in the Japanese community, to plan a series 
of events highlighting the newly restored garden and 
this special milestone. Events included the Conservancy’s 
Evening in the Park gala in April, and a special celebration 
for donors, new and old, to commemorate the anniversary 
and restoration in May. Celebrations concluded with 
the annual Japan Festival held May 6-7, which featured 
a special exhibition of beautiful flower arrangements by 
Ikebana International Houston, Texas Chapter #12, in the 
Cherie Flores Garden Pavilion. 

Park Improvements

Below: Guests enter the garden through the 
new ceremonial west entrance gate

Top left: A new roof for the garden’s main entrance; 
Top right: Azaleas in bloom; Below: A view of the 
traditional dry stream garden
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Masato Kato, Conservancy Board Chair Phoebe Tudor, 
Counsel General of Japan Tetsuro Amano, Conservancy 
President Doreen Stoller and Council Member Jack 
Christie unveil donor stone in Japanese Garden.

Above: Details of a traditional lantern within 
the Japanese Garden; Below: The garden’s 
ever-popular Cherry Blossoms in bloom



LOTT HALL AT HERMANN PARK
In fiscal year 2017, Hermann Park’s historic clubhouse 
restoration moved forward with the Conservancy securing 
$4.7 million to date toward a $5.8 million goal. Lead 
designer Curtis & Windham Architects completed the 
plans for the building with the addition of a handsome 
porte-cochère as a stand out feature. Michael Van 
Valkenburgh Associates (MVVA), the Conservancy’s 
master plan team, also delivered preliminary landscape 
designs for the 1.14 acres surrounding the clubhouse 
building. MVVA was engaged so the clubhouse 
landscape will be coordinated with the ongoing 
Park-wide master plan and seamlessly integrated with 
future improvements. MVVA’s plans feature an arrival 
court, event lawn between the golf course and the 
clubhouse’s stunning terrace, as well as a selection of 
structural plants to create an elegant division between the 
clubhouse grounds and nearby central parking lots.

Park Improvements

Proposed landscape improvements
Michael Van Valkenburgh Associates

Curtis & Windham Architects

Proposed 
Conservatory 
in the updated 
clubhouse



People miss art in Hermann Park. Art in the Park was 
one of the most memorable programs from Hermann 
Park’s 2014 centennial celebrations. It brought a series 
of whimsical temporary art installations to life 
throughout Hermann Park’s 445-acres. In fiscal year 
2017, Art in the Park co-chairs Cece Fowler and 
Judy Nyquist embarked on an effort to institutionalize 
this exceedingly popular program by raising a 
permanent fund dedicated to bringing public 
art back to Hermann Park. The Fund for Public Art 
in Hermann Park was launched at the Hats in the 
Park luncheon on March 30, 2017. To date, nearly 
$300,000 has been secured toward the $2 million 
corpus for the Fund for Public Art.

Above: Judy Nyquist and Cece Fowler annouce the 
Fund for Public Art  in Hermann Park at Hats in the Park 

Right: An Art in the Park favorite, Spider, 1996 
private collection, courtesy of McClain Gallery
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After two full years in operation, the McGovern Centennial 
Gardens have established themselves as one of Houston’s 
premier destinations for locals and out-of-town visitors 
alike. Every day, the sublime Garden offers tranquil refuge 
to patrons from all walks of life, many of whom make a 
stop in the Gardens part of their daily routine. 

The Gardens staff maintains high standards of horticultural 
and operational achievements, which they have been 
developing since opening in 2014. Milestones for fiscal 
year 2017 include the impressive mowing of the Emerald 
Zoysia grass on the Mount, continuation of the Garden’s 
organic soil improvement methods, and the planting of 
6,000 delicate daffodils in the perimeter garden. 

A new program established in the Gardens in fiscal year 
2017 was the introduction of free gardening classes led 
by local experts in topics ranging from seasonal plantings 
to home irrigation techniques. 

The Cherie Flores Garden Pavilion and Celebration 
Garden also developed as a highly sought-after special 
event space, serving as a backdrop for hundreds of 
once-in-a-lifetime events including weddings, surprise 
proposals, roaring holiday parties, and much more. 

McGovern 
Centennial Gardens

Above left: Garden team mowing the Mount; Above right: a class on 
spring planting is lead through the Family Garden; Bottom left: aerial 
photograph of the McGovern Centennial Gardens; Bottom Right; 
Daylily, ‘Russian Rhapsody’ blooming in the Gardens

Lifted Up Aerial Photography



The Celebration Garden is transformed 
for a special seated dinner

Above: The flourishing Family Garden; 
Below: A picturesque reception set on the 
patio of the Cherie Flores Garden Pavilion



One of Hermann Park’s most valuable assets are the 
9,000 trees that call our land home. The Conservancy’s 
annual reforestation initiatives were implemented 
throughout the fiscal year to preserve the health of 
these iconic trees through compost tea treatments and 
selective pruning, ensuring our tree canopy remains 
healthy. In fiscal year 2017, two reforestation interns from 
Shell and ExxonMobil updated an extensive catalogue 
and map of the Park’s tree inventory, and staked locations 
for 110 new trash cans to be installed in Hermann Park 
thanks to a generous gift from Phillips 66.

Reforestation 
and Conservation

N
ash Baker

Below: Reforestation interns collect tree data

One of Hermann Park’s most valuable assets 
are the 9,000 trees that call our land home.



Caring for Hermann Park’s lush 445-acres takes diligent 
work throughout each year. The ongoing preservation 
of Hermann Park is made possible by the thousands of 
hours contributed by Conservancy maintenance staff and 
volunteers. Supplementing the work from the Houston 
Parks and Recreation Department, our team focused 
on new plantings and fencing in the Japanese Garden 
ahead of its 25th anniversary celebrations, as well as 
routine maintenance of the migratory bird island in 
McGovern Lake and care for the Park’s iconic oak allees.

Aiding our stewardship of the Park, thousands of volunteers 
dedicated their time to beautifying our beloved greenspace. 
In addition to maintenance tasks, volunteers were vital to 
projects including the removal of invasive plants in Bayou 
Parkland’s urban forest, and the installation of a new native 
bee house in the Park’s pocket prairie. Volunteers also 
provided support at annual Park events including the 
Park to Port Bike Ride, Run in the Park, and Kite Festival. 

Volunteers in the McGovern Centennial Gardens helped 
the Gardens staff by planting thousands of bulbs to make 
for a colorful spring bloom, repairing and moving 
irrigation lines to make way for a new BCycle station and 
plant beds, reading stories at a weekly children’s story 
hour, and harvesting of crops in the Family Garden.

Maintenance 
and Volunteers

Overall in 
fiscal year 2017, 
6,331 individuals 

contributed 
20,499 hours of 
time to keep the 

Park looking good!

Above right: Harvesting onions in the Family Garden 
Below: Students weed in the Japanese Garden

One of Hermann Park’s most valuable assets 
are the 9,000 trees that call our land home.



3RD ANNUAL 
Park to Port Bike Ride
The Park to Port Bike Ride cycled back for its 3rd 
year on October 15, 2016. The event, chaired 
by Tom Compson, saw more than 850 riders 
partaking in the the 20-mile round trip ride from 
Hermann Park’s Bayou Parkland to the Port of 
Houston. Continuing their support, Port Houston 
sponsored a turnaround party at Brady’s Landing 
for riders to rest and see the Port of Houston from 
a new perspective. Riders also enjoyed a relaxing 
celebration near the Bill Coats Bridge at a post-ride 
bash with food, beverages, and music.

13TH ANNUAL 

Run in the Park
Run in the Park continued to bring runners, both 
big and small, to Marvin Taylor Trail to enjoy a 
special run and walk under the Park’s historic live 
oaks. In its 13th year, hundreds of participants filled 
the trails on Saturday, November 12, 2016. Family 
and friends cheered on participants for a 5K run/
walk, 3K walk, and the popular kids’ fun run. 
After the race, participants enjoyed a post-race 
party in Molly Ann Smith Plaza where winners and 
participants received great prizes and goodies!

Community Events
Proceeds from 

Conservancy events 
help fund general 

operations and 
special projects.

Left: Participants get ready to start the ride; Center: Riders embark 
on the 20-mile trip; Right: Runners at the 13th Annual Run in the Park



4TH ANNUAL 

Hermann Park Conservancy 
Kite Festival
In the festival’s fourth year, thousands of people 
from Houston’s diverse community flocked to 
Hermann Park to enjoy perfect kite flying weather 
on Sunday, March 26, 2017. Chaired by Morgan 
Garvey and Maggie Vermillion, Kite Festival 
enjoyed generous support from our host 
committee, volunteer groups, H-E-B, Andrews 
Kurth Kenyon LLC, and Nestlé Pure Life Water. 
Host committee members were treated to a 
delectable day of bites by Underbelly in the VIP 
tent, and Saint Arnold Brewing Company was 
on-deck serving up their popular root beer to 
all festival goers. In addition to kite flying, festival 
booths offered memories to take home, from free 
face painting to free candle making. There was 
even a “book nook” where kids were encouraged 
to take home books they especially enjoyed. 

johnsdigitaldream
s.com



Hats in the Park
Beaming sunshine and blooms all around graced 
more than 420 guests on March 30, 2017 in the 
McGovern Centennial Gardens for the 10th annual 
Hats in the Park luncheon. Co-chairs Stephanie Cockrell, 
Marita Fairbanks and Lisa Holthouse orchestrated the 
stunning Primavera-themed luncheon, raising over 
$396,000 to support the Conservancy’s initiatives. 
Following a champagne reception in the Cherie Flores 
Garden Pavilion, guests dined on an al-fresco lunch 
provided by Swift + Company on the perfectly 
manicured Centennial Green. The event honored 
Cece Fowler and Judy Nyquist, both advocates for 
public art, for their work in co-chairing the Conservancy’s 
Art in the Park project in 2014. They also announced 
the launch of the Fund for Public Art, which will sustain 
the acclaimed centennial Art in the Park program for 
years to come.

Special Events

Honorees Judy Nyqusit, Cece Fowler, and 
Conservancy Board Chair Phoebe Tudor

Chairs Stephanie Cockrell, Lisa Holthouse, 
and Marita Fairbanks

Joe Turner, Mayor Sylvester Turner, and 
Conservancy President Doreen Stoller

Photography by Jenny Antill Clifton



Evening in the Park
On April 28, 2017 co-chairs Jana and Scotty Arnoldy, 
Valerie and Tracy Dieterich, and Yasuhiko and 
Akemi Saitoh, welcomed 540 guests clothed in 
Japanese-inspired attire to celebrate the 25th anniversary 
of Hermann Park’s beloved Japanese Garden. The 
fashionable crowd supporting the Conservancy’s 15th 
annual Evening in the Park helped raise nearly $605,000 
to benefit the Japanese Garden restoration and the 
Conservancy’s maintenance and stewardship initiatives. 
The gala also saluted recently-retired Parks and 
Recreation Department Director, Joe Turner, for his 
13 years of leadership to make Houston a greener city. 

After strolling through the Japanese Garden for cocktail 
hour, guests made their way to the dinner tent in the heart 
of Hermann Park for an east-meets-west inspired dinner 
crafted by A Fare Extraordinaire. During the program, 
Mayor Sylvester Turner celebrated the Japanese Garden’s 
testament to Houston’s friendship with Chiba City, Japan, 
and its representation of Houston’s diverse community. 

Following dinner, guests enjoyed performances from 
Okinawan dance troupes, whose in-your-face lion-dog 
dance and elegant Japanese dance stole the show. Upon 
departing the whimsical evening, guests were presented 
with handmade silk flowers and hand-folded origami 
cranes, courtesy of Yasuhiko and Akemi Saitoh, as well as a 
special gift from BVLGARI.

Photography by  Priscilla Dickson and Wilson Parish

Chairs Valerie and Tracy Dieterich, 
Jana and Scotty Arnoldy, and Akemi Saitoh

Okinawan dance 
performance



Urban Green
Hermann Park Conservancy’s young professionals 
group, Urban Green, hosted two successful fundraising 
events in fiscal year 2017. In November, chairs 
Bryce Bash, Kenedy Hughes, Patrick Sheehy, and 
Emily and Conner Tamlyn hosted a brilliant 
1920s-themed evening at the McGovern Centennial 
Gardens with Gatsby in the Gardens. In May, chairs 
Mary Stewart Anderson, Cotton Clark, Chelsea Fred, 
and McKenzie Hull transformed the Park’s historic 
clubhouse into a Cuban-themed oasis for Havana 
Nights. These events as well as Urban Green 
membership raised nearly $40,000 to support 
the Conservancy’s operations. Urban Green is led 
by a dedicated steering committee chaired by 
Jon Sanfelippo.

Special Events continued

Gatsby in the Gardens Chairs Patrick Sheehy, Kenedy Hughes, 
Conner and Emily Tamlyn and Bryce Bash

Havana Nights Chairs Cotton Clark, Mary Stewart Anderson, 
Urban Green Chair Jon Sanfelippo, Chelsea Fred, McKenzie Hull

Below left: DJ Mav spins at Havana Nights 
Below right: Guests dance the night away at Gatsby in the Gardens

Urban Green Photos by Leah Wilson Photography



In fiscal year 2017, Hermann Park Conservancy 
members continued to play a vital role in the Park’s 
stewardship. As of June 30, the Conservancy counted 
1,154 members, the highest membership base in the 
organization’s history, raising just over $150,000. 
Members enjoyed three new member-exclusive 
events throughout the fiscal year including a 
Sip & Stroll through the McGovern Centennial 
Gardens, a “We <3 Our Members” happy hour at 
neighborhood eatery Lucille’s, and a special dedication 
ceremony for the Grand Gateway restoration.

Membership

Top: Young members explore the Grand 
Gateway; Bottom left: Members on a special 

tour of the recently renovated Grand Gateway ;  
Bottom right: Members ‘Sip & Stroll’ 

through the McGovern Centennial Gardens



Our visitor services team creates memorable experiences 
for visitors each day in Hermann Park while also raising 
funds needed to operate and maintain our beautiful 
greenspace. In fiscal year 2017, more than 297,000 
people took a ride on the Hermann Park Railroad, 
21,053 pedal boats embarked on McGovern Lake, 
and Pinewood Cafe continued its growth in sales having 
its best year yet. Visitor service programs collectively 
brought in more than $1.1 million in revenue that will 
help the Conservancy continue to bring joy to Hermann 
Park’s six million annual visitors. 

Visitor services continued staple events at Kinder Station 
throughout the year including favorites such as the 
Valentine’s Day “Dinner and a Cruise”, George Hermann’s 
Birthday Party, Holiday Party, and the increasingly popular 
Student Performances in the Park series. New events were 
also introduced including “Breakfast with Santa,” and 
Easter breakfast with a highly sought after egg hunt!

Visitor Services

Top: A couple enjoys Valentine’s Day Dinner at Pinewood Cafe; 
Bottom left: Holiday fun at Kinder Station; Bottom right: Young 
visitors at George Hermann’s Birthday Party
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International Studies
Charlotte and Larry 

Whaley – In honor of 
Kimberly Hickson and 
David Spaw

In Kind
Beth and Jim Murphy

Fund for Public Art 
in Hermann Park
$100,000–249,999
John P. McGovern 

Foundation
$50,000–99,999
Anchorage Foundation 

of Texas
$25,000–49,999
Cece and Mack Fowler
$10,000–24,999
Jaime and Christine Yordán 

Foundation

$500–999
Kathleen and Glenn 

Cambor – In honor of 
Cece Fowler

$100–499
Deborah Goldner – 

In memory of Florence 
Bollman Dozier

Garden Conservancy 
Fund
$100–499
Sheryl and Scott Mills
Geri Wood

General Endowment 
Fund
$100–499
Kathleen and Glenn Cambor

Habitat Conservancy 
Fund
$100–499
Tanglewood Garden Club – 

In honor of Karen and 
Murry Penner

Tree Conservancy Fund
$500–999
Suzanne and Peter Day – 

In memory of Mark Folkes
$100–499
Linda and Bill Carson – 

In honor of Kelly and 
Carmela Frels

Kelsi Currier and Kevin F. 
Gibbons – In memory of 
Tom Gibbons

Harris County Medical 
Society/HAM – In memory 
of Carl W. Knobloch Jr.

Carol and Bob Miller

Park Amenities 
Endowment
$5,000–9,999
Robin and Sandy Stuart – 

In honor of Ann and 
David Peake

The Hargrove F. Wooten, 
M.D. Family

Park User Amenities
$100,000–249,999
Phillips 66

Plant a Tree
$1,000–4,999
Jack Bell – In honor of 

Chips and Bonky
Michaele and Michael 

Brown – In honor of 
Meggan, Robert, Kristy, 
Clint, Chris, Caroline, Dorie

Tema Development (1988), 
Inc.

$500–999
Christy and Tom 

Compson – In memory of 
John E. Compson

$100–499
Sarah and Michael Beckham
Kristy and Chris Bradshaw – 

In honor of Michaele Brown
Mary and Wyman 

Herendeen – In honor of 
Madeleine LePere and 
Daisy LePere

Gwen Kunz – In honor of 
Joe Carl White

Carole and John Lawson – 
In honor of Chad and 
Allison Fox and family

Carole and John Lawson – 
In honor of Marc and Shellie 
Lawson and family

Carole and John Lawson – 
In honor of Luke and Sonya 
Lawson and family

Becky Naser – In memory of 
Norma Shore O’Neill

Ruth Pancherz – In memory 
of Jack Loll

Vivian Rose – In memory of 
Ann and Paul Josloff

Christina and Manny Saldivar 
– In honor of Frances and 
Bryan Junker’s Wedding

Cathy and Patrick Simmons – 
In honor of Patrick Simmons

Julia Tucker and Nicholas 
Rasmussen

Reforestation and 
Maintenance
$10,000–24,999
John P. McGovern 

Foundation
$1,000–4,999
ExxonMobil Foundation
Shell
$100–99
Katherine Butterwick and 

Jaime Gonzalez – In honor 
of Dr. Kelly J. Zuniga

Volunteer Programs
$1,000–4,999
NRG Energy, Inc. – In honor 

of Team NRG
Phillips 66
Toshiba International 

Corporation
$100–499
ExxonMobil Foundation
Shell
In Kind
Common Bond Cafe & 

Bakery

Constellation NewEnergy, 
Inc.

Crown Castle
Direct Energy
Floparis - Houston
Optum - United Healthcare 

Service

Evening in the Park 
Gala
All gifts in honor of the 
Japanese Garden’s 25th 
anniversary and chairs 
Jana and Scotty Arnoldy, 
Valerie and Tracy Dieterich 
and Yasuhiko and Akemi 
Saitoh. A portion of all 
gifts $500 and over were 
dedicated to the Japanese 
Garden restoration project.
$100,000–249,999
Yasuhiko and Akemi Saitoh
Drew and Laura Tingleaf/

Nanako and Dale Tingleaf
$50,000–99,999
Stephanie and Frank Tsuru
$25,000–49,999
BVLGARI
Kathrine McGovern/ 

McGovern Foundation
Phoebe and Bobby Tudor
$10,000–24,999
Chinhui and Eddie Allen
Abbi and Robert Antablin
Jana and Scotty Arnoldy
Mo and Ric Campo
Jane and Bill Curtis/ 

Curtis & Windham 
Architects/Marley Lott

Valerie and Tracy Dieterich
Cherie and Jim Flores
H-E-B
Tommy W. Lott



Devin and Ryan McCord
The Robert and Janice 

McNair Foundation
Rice University
Allison and Troy Thacker
$5,000–9,999
All Nippon Airways
Jay Baker
BB&T/Courtney and 

Bill Toomey
Kristy and Chris Bradshaw
CenterPoint Energy/ 

Gloria Bounds/ 
June Deadrick

Chado Urasenke Tankokai 
Houston Association

Anne and John Clutterbuck
Susie and Sanford Criner/

Cece and Mack Fowler
Isabel and Danny David/ 

Baker Botts L.L.P.
Clayton and Shel Erikson/ 

Kim and Dan Tutcher
Friedman Foundation
Sandy and Lee Godfrey
Hildebrand Fund
Christine and Gregg 

Hollenberg
Sis and Hasty Johnson
Linda and George Kelly/ 

Ann Kennedy and 
Geoffrey Walker

Legacy Asset Management, 
Inc.

Rebecca Mark-Jusbasche 
and Michael Jusbasche

Morgan Stanley
Petrello Family Foundation
Carolyn and Jimmy 

Robertson
Barbara and Louis Sklar
Meg and Dick Weekley
William and Marie Wise 

Family Foundation

Christine and Jaime Yordán
$1,000–4,999
Dorothy and Mickey Ables
A Fare Extraordinaire – 

Rachael and Jason Volz
Takako and Kenneth Allsford
Natalye Appel and 

John Casbarian
Lee and Bob Ardell
Sarah Balinskas and 

Jeff DeBevec
Jeff Beauchamp
Adele and Lan Bentsen
Kristen and John Berger
Gina and Devinder Bhatia
Judy and Elliott Bouillion
Harry L. Bowles
Ting and John Bresnahan
Robin and Richard Brooks
Ralph Burch
Cindy and Larry Burns
Kim A. and Joe C. Caruana
Gracie and Bob Cavnar
Jereann Chaney
Estela and David Cockrell
Mary and Mark D’Andrea
Viviana and David 

Denechaud
Bonnie and James Denham
Sally and Philip Edmundson – 

In honor of Sanford Criner 
and Jay Baker

Lissa and Farzanah Gangjee
Frederic and Florence 

Gautier-Winther
Maureen and Geoff Goddard
Laura and Jonathan Goddard – 

In honor of Maureen and 
Geoffrey Goddard

Kathy and Glen Gondo
Lainie Gordon and 

David Mincberg
Valerie and Rick Greiner
Merrill and Joe Hafner

Michelle and Frank Hevrdejs
Linda and Barry Hunsaker
Merle Hunsaker/ 

Jerry Dietrich – In honor of 
Miwa Sakashita

Judy T. Izumi
Kathleen and James 

Jennings
Josephine and Phil John
Kathleen and Mike Johnson
Demetra and Frank Jones
Masato Kato
Lynn and Tynan Kelly – In 

memory of Marlys Tokerud
Gaye and John Kelsey
Sissy and Denny Kempner III – 

In honor of the Criners and 
the Fowlers

Carolyn and Matt Khourie
Margaret L. Kripke and 

Isaiah J. Fidler
Nancy and Erik Littlejohn
Joella and Steve Mach
Nancy Manderson
Sushila Mathew
Jackie and Malcolm Mazow
Kristen and Steve McDaniel
Anne and John Mendelsohn
Roslyn and Derrick Mitchell
Ginni and Richard Mithoff
Melissa and Michael Mithoff/

Mithoff Family Foundation
Mitsui & Co. (USA), Inc.
Denise Monteleone
Terrylin G. Neale – In memory 

of Erin Gregory Neale and 
Lamar Gregory Neale

D. Patricia Nelson
H. Joe Nelson III
Judy and Scott Nyquist
Kathleen O’Reilly and 

Kyle Smith
Roz and Alan Pactor
Belle and Peter Petkas

Gary Pittman
Kim and Chris Reichert
Michael G. Rudelson
David Enrique Ruiz
Miwa Sakashita and 

John R. Stroehlein
Karla A. Sepulveda
Hinda Simon
Erin and James Stewart
Doreen Stoller and Dan Piette
Ishwaria and Vivek Subbiah
Navin Subramanian
John E. Walsh, Jr.
Luvi and Carlos Wheelock
L. Burke Windham III
Lorraine and Ed Wulfe
Ling and George Yang
Lyndsey and Bret Zorich
$500–999
Rhonda and Byron Barclay
Kathleen A. Boyd
Kristen and David Buck
Jackson Chang
Anne and Albert Chao
Yvonne and Rufus Cormier
Jennifer and Steve Dolman
Jo Lynn and Gregg Falgout/

Island Operating Company
Mona and Chris Menzel
Bobbie Nau
Suzanne and James Waller
Marcy and Thomas Wessel
Barbara E. Williams
$100–499
Max Barrett – In honor of 

DeShaun Watson 
(Houston Texans #4)

Liz and Kevin Boyle
Cathy and Gary Brock – 

In honor of Kathrine 
McGovern

Peggy and Bert DuPont
Jane and Gus Eifler
Gayle and Bob Eury

Ellie and Michael Francisco – 
In honor of Stephanie Tsuru

Jo and James Furr
Gina Gaston Elie
Lauren and Paul Grossbard – 

In honor of David Finer
Marie Louise and David Kinder
Kathy and Tom Lord
Haruko Lyons
Louise Perlitz
Shavonnah Roberts Schreiber
Melanie and Lasse Seim
Alice Su
Ellie and Jon Totz
Crystal and Randall Wright
In Kind
A Fare Extraordinaire
Alvin Tree Farm
Aztec Events & Tents
Bergner & Johnson
BVLGARI
DJ Mav Music
Shawn Renzoh Head – 

Shakuhachi player
Kaminari Taiko
LG Entertainment
Mayor’s Office of 

Special Events
Okinawan Cultural Association 

of Texas
Sovereign Services
TPRB Advertising

Hats in the Park 
Luncheon
All gifts in honor of 
Cece Fowler and 
Judy Nyquist, honorees, and 
chairs Stephanie Cockrell, 
Marita Fairbanks, and 
Lisa Holthouse.
$25,000–49,999
Kathrine McGovern/ 

McGovern Foundation
$15,000–24,999
Cockrell Family Fund
Marita and J. B. Fairbanks
Cherie Flores
Lisa Holthouse
$10,000–14,999
Susie and Sanford Criner/

Cece and Mack Fowler
Hildebrand Fund
Letty Knapp
The Robert and Janice 

McNair Foundation
Louisa Stude Sarofim
Phoebe and Bobby Tudor
Randa and K.C. Weiner
$5,000–9,999
Dede Ale/Christine Yordán
Henrietta Alexander
BB&T/Courtney and 

Bill Toomey
Heidi Binet/Barbie Ross
Marianna Brewster/ 

Linda Kelly
CenterPoint Energy
Cullen Geiselman/ 

Winifred Riser
Sandy Godfrey
Cynthia Guill
H-E-B
Sharon-Marie Hogge/ 

Dina McMearn
Houston Methodist
Melissa Holman Juneau
Gaye Kelsey/Diane P. Ofner/

Kim Tutcher
Ann Kennedy/Marley Lott
Ashley Klaasmeyer
Marita’s Madhatters
Judy and Scott Nyquist/ 

Jane and Jerry Schultz
Petrello Family Foundation
Carolyn Robertson

Susan D. Sarofim
Leslie and Shannon Sasser 

Family Fund
Liz Stepanian/ 

Silver Eagle Distributors
Texas Medical Center
Melissa B. Tuckerman
MaryFaye Way
Nina Zilkha
$1,000–4,999
Abbi Antablin
Marion Bell
Joyce M. Brass
Lois Chiles and 

Richard Gilder
Cathy and Joe Cleary
Hilda Curran
Babette Dawson – In honor 

of Kim Tutcher
Sara Paschall Dodd
Jennifer Ducote
Rachel Dunlap
Sally and Philip Edmundson
Diane Lokey Farb
Jennifer Gravenor/ 

Northern Trust
Terri Havens
Margaret Hill
Demetra C. Jones
Sissy and Denny Kempner III
Harriet Calvin Latimer
Kimberly Martin
Anne C. Mendelsohn
Denise Monteleone
Franci Neely
Veronica and Doug Overman
Perry Homes, LLC
Lillie Robertson
Melissa Schnitzer
Kelley Scofield
Leigh M. Smith
Bridget Wade
Tana Wood



Hats in the Park 
Luncheon continued
$500–999
A Fare Extraordinaire – 

Rachael Volz
Barbara Aliquo
Lindley Arnoldy
Ann Ayre
Sheri Bailey
Karina Barbieri
Kate Criner Bellin
Kristen Berger
Gina Bhatia
Luba Bigman – In honor of 

Katie Brass
Kristy Bradshaw
Katie Brass
Pat Breen
Ting Bresnahan
Divya Brown
Gracie Cavnar
C. C. Conner
Laura Davenport
Isabel David
Viviana Denechaud
Joelle Derrick
Valerie Dieterich
Carolyn Dorros
Pepper Edens
Cydonii V. Fairfax
Christine Falgout
Karen Farber
Caroline Finkelstein
Mack Fowler
Morgan Garvey
Lotty Gautschi
Kate Gibson
Blakely Griggs
Cici Hankamer
Mary Hayes
Lynn and Bill Herbert – 

In honor of Marley Lott
Barbara Hines

Lisa and Jonathan Hough
Jean and Richard Jenner
Kathleen Jennings
Marianne and Rob Jones
Mady Kades
Nicole Katz
Wendy and Mavis Kelsey
Tama Brooks Klosek
Alexandra Knight
Amy Krasner
Amy M. Lee
Ann Lents
Lucinda Loya
Kelley Lubanko
Martha Adger Madget – 

In honor of Cathy and 
Joe Cleary

Nancy R. Manderson – 
In honor of Bill Coats

Rebecca Mark-Jusbasche
Nidhika Mehta
Roslyn Bazzelle Mitchell
Amy Murchison
Katherine Murphy
H. Joe Nelson III
Leda Netland
Bette Schein Pesikoff – 

In honor of Sarah Rabinow 
Pesikoff

Shelly B. Power
Nancy Kate Prescott
Holly Radom
Brooke Robertson
Amy Shaper
Ann Short
Ellen Simmons
Caroline Simons
Barbara and Louis Sklar
Kristina H. Somerville
Christina Spin
Erin O’Leary Stewart
Doreen Stoller
Y. Ping Sun

Candace Thomas
Kristen Weber
Kelli Weinzierl
Marcy T. Wessel
Barbara E. Williams
Cyvia Wolff
Trudy Wurzburger
Lynn S. Wyatt
Kelley Young
Beth Zdeblick
Lyndsey Zorich
$100–499
Maria Ainbinder
Joan and Stanford Alexander
Madeleine and Michael Appel
Susan and Jim Baker
Derya Baysal
Minnette Boesel
Robin Brooks
Kristen Buck
Donna Cooper – In honor of 

MaryFaye Way
Victor Costa – In honor of 

Gene M. Woodfin
MaryAnn Detmering – In 

honor of Tricia Harrison
Liz Dinerstein – In honor of 

Nora Richardson
Ellen Donnelly – In honor 

of Linda Kelly, Marianna 
Brewster, and Cynthia Guill

Courtnay Tartt Elias – In 
honor of Barbara Tartt

Mary Es Beaver – In honor of 
Carol Ann Anderson

Jennifer and Mike Farnell – 
In honor of Betty Blanton 
Moore

Judith Farrell – In honor of 
John and Dan Rienstra

Martha Finger – In honor of 
Quentin Baker

Anita Gaylor – In memory of 
Rodney Calvert, beloved 
brother-in-law

Eleanor Gilbane
Lynn Glazer – In honor of 

Carolyn Robertson
Ericka Graham
Merin Guthrie – In honor of 

Cynthia Guill
Dorene and Frank Herzog
Linda Hunsaker
Jenny Johnson – In honor of 

Mary Martha and Joel Staff
Melissa Holman Juneau – 

In honor of Laura Lednicky
Mimi and Rob Kerr – 

In honor of our grandsons 
Miles and J.R.

Marie Louise Kinder
Diane and Bill Lee
Colette Flowers Leonard
Joan Schnitzer Levy 
Marcia Mazingo
Jackie Wolens Mazow
Stacy Medrano – 

In honor of Howard and 
Karen Chapman

Terrylin G. Neale – In memory 
of Erin Gregory Neale and 
Lamar Gregory Neale

Mary Flood Nugent – 
In honor of Rachel Dunlap 
and Cece Fowler

Martha Oti – In honor of 
Anne Farish

Mary Patton
Susan K. Peterson Hickman – 

In honor of Leo Hickman
Mary and Chip Place
Dena Prasher
Ashley and Al Pratka – 

In honor of Dr. Dale and 
Eleanor Brown

Peter Remington – In honor 
of John William Crutcher

Laura Robertson – 
In honor of Gayle, Keen 
and Kalzi Robertson

Laura Robertson – In honor of 
Gayle and Mike DeGeurin

Barbie Ross – In honor of 
Beau Ross

Jordan Seff – In honor of 
Vicki Grams

Susan Stasney
Kate Stukenberg
Langston and Robert Symon
Lois Y. Taber – In honor of 

Carolyn Robertson
Gay Tigner
Sharron Tomlin
Betty Tutor – In honor of 

Kathrine McGovern
Hallie Vanderhider – In honor 

of Matthew Vanderhider
Bridget Wade – In honor of 

Penny Butler
Meggan Walsh – 

In honor of Mr. and Mrs. 
John R. MacPherson

Elizabeth and Peter Wareing
Anita Weiner
Lea Weingarten
Carolynne and Douglas 

White
Margaret Alkek Williams/ 

Randa and Charles Williams
Brenda Bland Willson
Elizabeth S. Young
In Kind
Alvin Tree Farm
Mayor’s Office of 

Special Events
Peerless Events and Tents
TPRB Advertising

Park to Port Bike Ride
$5,000–9,999
Port Houston
Reliant an NRG Company
$1,000–4,999
AECOM
$100–499
Natalye Appel and 

John Casbarian
Boulevard Realty
James Cory
Electra and Douglas Elliott
Laura Espinosa
Cece and Mack Fowler
Julia Golovko
Alex Hemsath
Mike Holloman and 

Tim Surratt
Paul Klein
Rebecca Mark-Jusbasche 

and Michael Jusbasche
Kurt Neubek
Alvaro Orjuela
Park Plaza Hospital
Oscar Pena
The Propst Family
Jairo Romeo
Neysha Small
Brett Snyder
Stephanie and Jesus Suarez
Texas Medical Center
Brian Tison
Mary and Pat Ward
In Kind
Bayou City Cycles
BikeHouston
Brady’s Landing
Clif Bar
DJ Mav Music
Golf Cars Of Houston
Houston Parks Board

Luby’s Fuddruckers 
Restaurants, LLC

Saint Arnold Brewing Co.
Texas Medical Center
Waste Management
Run in the Park
$1,000–4,999
The Friedkin Group
Frontier Utilities
Sovereign Wealth Advisors, 

LLC
Texas Children’s Hospital
The Williams Companies, Inc.
$500–999
Enaxis Consulting
ITC
$100–499
Rhonda and Byron Barclay
Matthew Barnes
John Bergeron
Robin and Richard Brooks
Alexandra Buck
Nan and Edward Earle
Cece and Mack Fowler
Lucy Gebhart
Lou Ann and Milton Gray
Robert Griffin
Thomas Kaleekal
Lauren Norton
Cooper Smith
Juliana Volpe
Beth and Joe Weikerth
Donald Wendland
In Kind
Clif Bar
DJ Mav Music
Einstein Brothers Bagels
Fleet Feet
Luby’s Fuddruckers 

Restaurants, LLC
Michelob Ultra/ 

Silver Eagle Distributors, L.P.
Picnic
Waste Management



Kite Festival
$10,000–24,999
Andrews Kurth, Kenyon LLP
Epsilon/Nestlé Pure Life
H-E-B
$1,000–4,999
Abbi and Robert Antablin
Kristy and Chris Bradshaw
Genna and Jon Evans
Morgan and Patrick Garvey
Marley Lott – In honor of 

Morgan Garvey
New Leaf Real Estate
Carol and Dan Price
Kim and Chris Reichert 

Family
The Sheffey Family
Phoebe and Bobby Tudor
Vermillion Family
Stephanie and Gerry 

Willinger
$500–999
Francine Ballard
The Bialas Family
Gloria and Jesse Bounds
CKP/Carey Kirkpatrick
Estela and David Cockrell
Cece and Mack Fowler
Christina and Mark Hanson
Linda and Barry Hunsaker
Ann Kennedy and 

Geoffrey Walker
Melanie Larson
Precious and Ore Owodunni
The Prescott Family
David Enrique Ruiz
In Kind
BikeHouston
Camp Gladiator
Clearpoint Model 

Yacht Club

DJ Mav Music
Houston City Dance
Houston Texans
Inprint Houston
Saint Arnold Brewing Co.
Texas Southern University 

Ocean of Soul Marching 
Band

Underbelly
Rob Wise – Bag Piper

Urban Green
$1,000–4,999
Stuart Pace
Jon Sanfelippo
$500–999
Gonzalo Alonso
Sarah and Michael Beckham
Catherine Bradley
Tom Cassel
Maximiliano Degwitz
Deborah and Paolo Fronza
Nikki and Robert Hanley
Alyssa Herring
Judson Merritt
Cecelia and Peter Sanfelippo
Sara and Craig Stone
Brittany Ringel Walton and 

Nate Walton
Mitchell Zlotnik
$100–499
Sehaam Ahmed
Peter Alonso
Julia Alston
Dudley Anderson
Anonymous
Kim Ballesteros
Breck and Bryce Bash
Allison Bergmann
Andrew Borches
Lauren Brown and 

Gregg Kupor
Cotton Clark

Kyla Cook
Natalie and Tommy Crawford
Ashley Crouse
Bonnie and James Denham
Ana and Ray Depew
DJ Mav Music
Andrew Duca
Marti and Winston Elliott
Catherine Eschbach
Jenny and Clayton Finney
Leah and Stuart Folb
Chelsea Fred
Mary Gilbert
Alissa and Neimann Gipson
John Gottsacker
Gray Reed & McGraw
Sarah Hack
Kathryn Hamilton
Meg Hayward
The Hayworth
Lauren and Michael Herrera
Katie and Mason Hester
Sam Hiebert
Courtney Hosea
Alle and Brian Houstoun
Kenedy Hughes
McKenzie Hull
Juan Ibarra
Joy Kennedy
Jeffrey Luna
Emily Lutz
Julie Marin
Melanie Markowski
Annabel Massey
Mid Main Lofts
Stephanie Miles
Michelle Narciza
Christie Nguyen
One Hermann Place
Parsons McEntire McCleary 

& Clark, PLLC
Crista and Jonathan Paull
Alexander Perez

Tania Perez
Maria Pesantez
Morgan and Dane Petersen
Diana Pham
Kelly and Billy Reynolds
Therese and Chris Rothfelder
Milton Sasser
Adrienne D. Saxe
Shavonnah Roberts Schreiber 

and Joseph Schreiber
Blake Seline
Rusty Douglas Sewell
Ryan Shelley
Silver Eagle Distributors, L.P.
Clint Sosa
The Southmore
Allison Squire
Alley and David Steele
Mary Morgan and 

Reed Stevens
Chari Talamo
Emily and Connor Tamlyn
Lillyan Taylor
Claire Tyson
Jim Vesterman
Jeannine and Paul Vincent
Macey Wegner
Jordan White
James A. Williams
Taylor Wilson
In Kind
13 Celsius
8th Wonder Brewery
Adair Kitchen
Alley Theatre
Holly and Austin Alvis
Amorino Gelato Italiano
Mary Stewart Anderson
Ann Werme Group
Anonymous
Antone’s Famous Po’ Boys 

& Deli
Aztec Events & Tents

BB Butchers and Restaurant
Bella Madre
Bernie’s Burger Bus
Biggio’s Houston
BikeHouston
Bosscat Kitchen & Libations
Butter & Company
Caesars Entertainment
Cafe Piquet
Capone’s Bar & Oven
Chipotle Mexican Grill
Cotton Clark
Consolidated Mills/ 

Alamo Red Foods
Crisp
Da Camera of Houston
Danton’s Restaurant
Dearduck
Deep Eddy Vodka
DEFINE Body & Mind
Dish Society
Displayco
DJ Mav Music
El Tiempo Cantina/ 

Laurenzo’s
Emma Ebbs Designs
Equinox
Firestone Walker Brewing 

Company
FM Burger
Four Seasons Hotel Houston
Gabby’s BBQ
Goode Company
Greg Hamill Photography
Ham & Cheese Photobooth
Hard Core Pilates
The Hightower Collection
Hops Meet Barley
Hotel ZaZa Houston
The Houston Astros
Houston Ballet
Houston Dairymaids
Houston Dynamo Charities

Houston Grand Opera
Houston Museum of 

Natural Science
Houston Polo Club
Houston Symphony
Houston Texans Foundation
Houston Young Lawyers 

Association
Houston Zoo, Inc.
The Houstonian Hotel, 

Club, and Spa
Ibiza Food and Wine Bar
Inprint Houston
iPic Theaters
Janelle Alexis Artistry
James Jard
JCI Grill
Jimmy Ellis Art
Katherine Miller Knuth
Katherine Price Art
Kendra Scott
Kirby Ice House
Lawless Spirits & Kitchen
Lizcano Art
Local Foods
Lucille’s
McDanald Land Services, Inc.
McIlhenny Company
Mighty Swell Sparkling
Mirror Mirror Houston
Mongoose versus Cobra
Museum of Fine Arts, 

Houston
New Artisan Spirits ROXOR
The Original Ninfas’s on 

Navigation
Omni
The Owl Bar
Paulie’s
Peerless Events and Tents
Pepsi-Cola Bottling of 

Houston
Relish Restaurant and Bar

Roostar Vietnamese Grill
Rosemont
RYDE
Saint Arnold Brewing Co.
Saks Fifth Avenue
Sambuca Restaurant
Jon Sanfelippo
Guillermo Serpas
Spanky’s
Sprinkles Cupcakes
Sproing River Oaks
Strictly Street Salsa
Sugar Land Skeeters
Texas Whiskey
Tony’s Inc.
TopGolf Houston North
Topo Chico
Triniti Restaurant
Underbelly
The Upper Hand
Water 2 Wine
Weights and Measures
YogaOne Studios

Membership
Conductor’s Circle ($2,500+)
Anonymous (3)
Almeria T. Cottingham
Marianne and Rob Jones
Kathy and Randy Lake
The Suzawa/Lemkes
Platinum ($500–2,499)
Rick Ankrom and Jay Hooker
Anonymous (2)
Lee and Bob Ardell
Jim F. Avant
Karen and Charlie Baughn
Berkemeyer Family
Laura and Seth Borland
Kathleen A. Boyd
Kristy and Chris Bradshaw
Linda Carper
Bettie Cartwright – 

In honor of Terrylin Neale



Membership continued
Platinum ($500–2,499)
Susan Christian and 

Laura Spanjian
Virginia A. Clark
Debra and Stephen Costello
Verena and Alfred Dettwiler
Beverly Dickerson
Joell and Thomas Doneker
Diane and Lynn Dundee
Cindy Farach-Carson and 

Dan Carson
Harriet and Joe Foster
Karen and Larry George
Elizabeth A. Germani
The Giralt-Rondon Family
Annie and Bob Graham
Lou Ann and Milton Gray
Claire and Joseph Greenberg
Carol and Robert Hermes
Olive and Lynn N. Hughes
Dr. and Mrs. William W. 

Ishee, Jr.
Andy James
Josephine and Philip John
Brittany Sakowitz Kushner 

and Kevin Kushner
Harriet and Truett Latimer
Maria and Brendan Lee
Susan and David Lummis
Nancy Manderson
Shannon and James Mann
Sandra and George Mason
Wade Mayberry
John McKay
Fan and Peter Morris
Louise and Gary Moss
Ann and Eddie Norwood
Belle and Peter Petkas
Shelly and Marty Power
Kitty and Peter Quinn
Kim and Chris Reichert 

Family

Gay A. Roane
Mary A. Ryerson
Louisa S. Sarofim
Jane and Dick Schmitt
Karen and Howard Schneider
Sandy and George Shipley
Barbara and Louis Sklar
Joel Sprott
Amy Sutton and Gary Chiles
Michele Thompson and 

Bob Yekovich
Adrienne and Tim Unger
John E. Walsh, Jr.
Beth and Joe Weikerth
Wendy Wilson-Wills
Geri Wood – In memory of 

Mr. and Mrs. LoBiondo Sr.
Gold ($250–499)
Suzanne and Brian Adams
Anonymous (2)
Kristi Beer and 

Steve Redding
Mary Bates Bentsen
Minnette and Peter Boesel
Andree A. Boudreaux
Gloria and Jesse Bounds
William Boyer
Susan and Major Bradshaw
Barbara Brooks
Robin and Richard Brooks
Michaele and Michael Brown
Virginia and Frank Burge
Lucy Carter
Patricia E. Caver and 

William H. Gilbert
Frances and Oskar Cerbins
Brenda and Joe Cialone
Ginger Clarkson and 

Mark Ryan
Kathryn and Hank Coleman
Karen Collymore-Mowell
Connie and Bill Cox
Kathryn Crowder

Liz and Steve Crowell
Lauri and Al Cusick
Davetta and Ray Daniels
Ramona Davis
Cathy and Wayne Donnelly
Robert Early
Susan M. Edwards
Loann and John Eiman
Valerie L. Fayle
M.J. and Joe Figard
Nancy Fischer
Helen Winkler Fosdick
Lily and Charles Foster
Cece and Mack Fowler
Stephanie and Clinton Fox
Kevin J. Foyle
Deborah and Paolo Fronza
Carolyn and Ron Galfione
Mike Garver
Alice Gates
Joan M. Giese
Therese and Scott Griffiths
Guy Hagstette and 

Douglas Lawing
Susan and Robert Hawkins
Kathleen Hayes
HKS Architects
Jeanne and Keith Hyde
Imperial Oil Company
Carolyn Moore Khourie
Elizabeth and Albert Kidd
Carey Kirkpatrick
Cindee and Curtis Klement
Katherine Kohlmeyer
David Krentz
Quin D. Kroll, Jr.
Gwen Kunz
Diane and Stephen Laborde
Sonia and Amit Lahoti
Sarah Ann Lee and 

Mark Taylor Metz
Anne Loo and Brad Nyberg
Sherry and Tommy Lott

Louise and Robert Mackey
Evangeline and Peter 

Mackintosh
Laura and Andrew Malek
Mary Lynn and Steve Marks
Stephen A. Massad
James McCallum
Laura and Brad McWilliams
Anne and John Mendelsohn
Midori and Jay Mochizuki
Diane and David Modesett
Cristina and Bill Moore
Karol and Dan Musher
Terrylin G. Neale
D. Patricia Nelson
Kitty Neuhaus
Judy and Jim Nicklos
Barb and Will Noel
Michol O’Connor
Phyllis Panenka and 

David Archer
Esther and Gary Polland
Janet Polsinelli
Alisa and Gary Porter
Nancy Kate and Mark 

Prescott
Carol and Dan Price
Dianne Reece
Frank B. Rynd
Andrew Sarofim
Michael Schafer
William J. Schull
Donna and Peter Schwarz
Susan and Ed Septimus
Karen Shouse
Hinda Simon
Ed Smith
Pamela Smith
Arlene and Joe Staller
Linda and Xavier Stokes
Carol and Peter Taaffe
Mary and Chan Tysor
Lizzy and Stuart Vardaman

Connie and Tom Vargo
Cheryl Verlander and 

Chuck Bracht
Darlene and Larry Walters
Traci and Kris Westbrook
Shari and Gary Winston
Centennial ($100–249)
Susan and Barry Abrams
Mary E. Ainslie
Susan and John Allen
Elizabeth Alvarez
Peggy Amante
Viki and Gary Anderson
Anonymous (22)
Madeleine and Michael 

Appel
Charles E. Armstrong – 

In honor of Houston’s 
GLBT Community

Michelle and John Arnold
Dorothy M. Ashley
Susie and David Askanase
Sarah and Burt Ballanfant
Jacquelyn Barish
Mary and Marcel Barone
Michael Barrett
Karen and Howard Batt
Jeanne Bauer and 

Walter Hittelman
Ralph Baughman
James M. Bell
John Benham and 

Jonathan Klein
Adele and Lan Bentsen
Karen V. Bentsen
The Bergers-Abramowitz 

Family
Dawn Berly
Gina and Devinder Bhatia
Sudha Bidani
John O. Bieser
Edith and Edwin Birdsall
Susan and Stephen Bishop

Myles Blackwood
Jane Block
Carolyn Bloomer
BobnAnnie
Laurie and Milton Boniuk
Pam and Murray Brasseux
Nancy and Patton Breland
Don Brenner
Nancy Freeman Brown
Lauren Brownfield and 

Michael Vandersteeg
Bettye Thompson Bruno
Irma and Louis Bujnoch
The Bundick Family
Anne C. Bunting
Susan and John Burn
Cindy and Larry Burns
Margaret and John Burns
Candace and Bart Busker
Kathryn and Ronald Butcher
Leone Buyse and 

Michael Webster
Carolyn and Thomas 

Caldwell
Ginny and Bill Camfield
Karen and C.E. Cantrell
Barbara and Michael Caswell
Angela Caughlin
Ute and Philip Cezeaux
Lucy and Sam Chambers
Jereann Chaney
Jackson Chang
Betty T. Chapman
Judy Chapman
Marilyn and Larry Chapman
Barbara K. Chiles
Sherri and Bill Chilivetis
City of Houston CMC
The Clemmons Family
Vivian Cline
Meredith Cocke
Meryl and Murry Cohen
Janet and Donald Collins

Tracy and Trent Conner
Donna Cooper
Sarah Cooper
Lisa and Pete Coppel
Cynthia Coselli
Carol and Bob Cossum
Steven Cowart
Flo Crady
Terri and James Craig
Kathleen Crain
Ann Crider and David King
Linda Graham Cryer
Nancy and L. John Davis
Lalo de Pilar
Kat M. DeCoronado
Sandra and James Dimperio
Michael C. Dix
Judith and Frank Douglas
Cindy Douglass
Deborah and Stephen 

Dowell
Stacy and Timothy Drake
Donna Drennen
Jennie and Robert Duffy
Deborah Dunkum
Alicia, Michael, and 

Alexis Duplantis
Peggy and Bert DuPont
Nan and Ed Earle
Lana K. Edwards
Toni Edwards
Catherine and Ron Ehlinger
Annie and Campbell Eifler
Ramsay M. Elder
Paul Elliott
Martha and Blake Eskew
Brandon Essigmann
Jenni and James Estep
Sophia Ewalt and 

Matthew Behrmann
Lynn and Douglas Eyberg
Gail and Arthur Faris
Shannon Farrimond



Andrea and David 
Faulkinberry

Janet and Robert Fayle
Savitri Fedson and 

Eugene Choi
Perri and Aaron Fink
Paul Friedman MD + Family
Tomiko Fukuda
Lara Gaines and Family
Gregg Gebetsberger
Heather Giles
Gretchen Gillis and 

David Cook
Sharon and Thomas 

Giordano
Sara and Andrew Gladden
Louise and Larry Glenn
Joan and Frederic Glover
Virginia and Phillip Gobe
Hannah and Lenny Golub
Michael B. Good
Margaret and Paul Gowen
Lisa and Stephen Greenberg
Thomas D. Greider
Lynn Guggolz
James Hacker
Kate Hagan
Judy and Kevin Hagerty
Ann T. Hamilton
Aenne and James Hannon
Carla Haramboure
The Harbison Family
Tracy Harding
Linda and Bradley Harmes
Jane Hasenpflug
Becky and Donald Hayes
Monica and Steven Heal
Whitney and Christopher 

Heard
Hetta and Jesse Heath
Daniel K. Hedges
Julia and Jay Hellums

Manuel Heredia
Jeanne and Andrew Hero
Dorene and Frank Herzog
Paula Hix
Melissa and Randy Holloway
Deborah Holmes
Steppie and Robert Holsclaw
Mark S. Hoose
Shirley and T.E. Horton
Dorothy Knox Houghton
Edna G. Houston
Katherine and George Howe
Coralee Howse
Natasha Hudson
Vicki Huff and Eric Boerwinkle
Linda and Barry Hunsaker
Betsy and Stephen Hupp
Jay Hurt
Elizabeth and Richard 

Husseini
Marjorie and Palmer 

Hutcheson
Catherine Jackson
Jerry Jeanmard
Nancy and Timothy Johnson
Debbie and Frank Jones
Margaret Justus
Sultana Kaldis
Barbara and Raymond 

Kalmans
Susanna and Clay Kartye
Wanda and Darryl Kee
Betty and Jim Key
Linda and Tom Kleinworth
Linda and Fred Knapp
Linda and David Knowles
Kelly and Richard Koehler
Elizabeth and Alan Kofoed
Charlotte and Frank Krecow
Rebecca and James Krepper
Kim and Mark Kressenberg
James Lacy

Joyce and Larry Lander
Elyse Lanier
Denise and Matthew Lanza
Jennifer and Chris LaPorte
Margaret Lawler
Laura and Barry Leavitt
Diane and William Lee
Colette Flowers Leonard
Polly Lewis and Michael 

Pierson
Diann and Mike Lewter
Jane Lock
Marley Lott
John H. Louton Jr.
Cecilia and Peter Ludwig
Steve Lukingbeal
Kathleen and Thomas Mach
Jesus Macias
Heide Mairs and Chip Slater
Anita and James Major
Marianne and Donald Marcus
Laura Marsh, M.D.
Raymond Martin
Carl E. Masterson
Sheila and Tad Mayfield
Mark McAllen
Sybil McAllen
Suzanne and Patrick 

McAndrew
Mollie McBride
Cecilia Binig McCann
Barbara McClintock
Mary S. McClure
Janet and Pat McCollum
Jacqueline McCoy
Catherine and Bruce 

McDonald
Sue and Mitchell McFarland
Patricia McKinley
Wendy McLaughlin
Will McLendon
Gayle and Jerry McMorrow
Anne Schnoebelen Meixner

Jenny and Ted Meyer
Carol and Bob Miller
Carol and Roland Miller
Karen and Barry Miller
Marilyn Miller and 

Robert Huntley
Kimiko and Kunio Minami
Nancy Moncrief
The Montalvo Law Firm
Katie and Chris Morgan
Susan Morrison
Sean Murphy and 

Hector Moreno
Steve Murphy
Barbara E. Murray
Elaine and Alan Mut
Valerie and John Nelson
John Newsom
Tassie Nicandros
Carol Noel-King and J. 

Stephen King – In honor of 
Marley Lott

Mary and Paul Nugent
Orozco Family
The Ortho-K-Center
Steven Osborn
Susan and Ed Osterberg
Veronica and Douglas 

Overman
Christine and Robert 

Pastorek
Carolyn and Thomas Paul
Katrina Peacock
John Perez
Eula and Levi Perry
Bette Schein Pesikoff
Jackie and David Phillips
Nancy and Mark Picus
Margaret and Michael Pierce
Judy and Lawrence Pirtle
Hibba and Danny Pletcher
Armin Porter and 

Darryl Herzik
Col Terrel S. Preston, 

USAF (Ret)
Angie Prince and Eric Peden
The Propst Family
Cindy and Rett Rabe
Susan Raffle
Cindy Hageney Raimond
Fairfax and Risher Randall
Marcia and Les Randall
Mary Jo and Ronald Rapini
Janet Rarick and 

Benjamin Kamins
Marcia and Don Raskin
Sally and Kirby Rassenfoss
John H. Rathmell
Cheryl Ray and Ruel Smith
Barbara Rayll
Heather and James Reardon
Macey and Harry Reasoner
Elizabeth and David Reddell
Patricia Reed
Helena and Brennan Reilly
Liberty Riley
Claire Lee Rogers
Fadine Roquemore
Jana and Harvey Rosenberg
Kristin Roshelli and 

Matthew Nicklos
Mary Lynn and Kelly Rushing
Arish Rustomji
Megan and Jason Ryan
James Sandham
Carolyn and Phillip 

Santamaria
Jacki Schaefer
Emily Schreiber
Susan Schwaitzberg and 

Ron Misrack
Leanne and Sam Scott
David Sears
Dolores Shahroodi

Stuart Shapiro and 
Richard Bezdek

Janine J. and Steven I. 
Sherman

Susa Shinn and Tim Mock
Karin and Leo Shipman
Amanda and Shawn Shirley
William C. Shrader
Joseph T. (Joe) Siff
Jean M. Silarski
Aaryn and Gene Silva
Mary Simoneau
Herbert D. Simons
Mary Beth and David Slater
Len D. Slusser
Tessa E. Smith
Robert Snellgrove and 

Anthony Waguespack
Chrissie and Mark Stamey
Anna Steinberger
Liz Stephens
Robert R. Stewart – 

In honor of Ronald and 
Emma Stewart

Harry L. Stille
Anna and David Stock
Donna and Robert Stokes
Macey and Bob Stokes
Karen and Jack Stopnicki
Betsy Strauch and 

Lonnie Hoogeboom
William Streng
Linda and John Sumner
Regina L. Sun
Y. Ping Sun and 

David Leebron
David R. Swenson
Gail Taber
Gabriele and Heinrich 

Taegtmeyer
Manik Talwani
Amy and John Taylor

Betsy and Mitchell Taylor
Susan and Leonard Teich
Jennifer and Marc Tellepsen
Tellepsen Family
Eleanor and Jon Totz
Hua Kuo and 

Ching-Ting Tseng
Erin and Jacob Umbriaco
Katharine and William 

Van Wie
Joanne Vest and 

Jack Alvarez
Janice and Bill Visinsky
Gail Marie Walsh
Yun Wang
Joann and Justice Warren
Julie Watkins and 

Paul Heim
Ann Watson and James 

Allison – In memory of 
Bill Coats

Janna and David Falconer 
Webber

Misty and Tyson Weihs
Dr. and Mrs. Stuart Weil
Wells Design, Inc.
Patricia and Robert Wells
Charlotte and Larry Whaley
Angele T. White
Carolynne and Douglas 

White
Monica and Thomas White
Susan White and 

Scott B. Swanson
Amanda and Scott 

Wiesenborn
Elizabeth Wiggins
Meador and Norm 

Wigington
Ann and Erwin Wilbanks
Maggie and David Williams
Helen Wils and 

Leonard Goldstein



Membership continued
Centennial ($100–249)
Anna Wingfield
Marilyn Wolfe-Kirk and 

Harry Dewitt Kirk
J. David Wright
Sallie and Bob Wright
Janet and Mike Yauch
Gay Yellen and Don Reiser
Wendy Young
Sara and Greg Zahoryin
Cheryl Zatopek
Edith and Robert Zinn
Linda and Richard Zoll
Annual Fund/ 
General Support
$100,000–249,999
Susan and Richard Anderson
$25,000–49,999
The Powell Foundation
$10,000–24,999
Marvy Finger Family 

Foundation
Kathrine G. McGovern
Rocket Ball, LTD.
$5,000–$9,999
Mr. and Mrs. Myron Goforth
Harvey R. Houck, Jr. and 

Patricia W. Houck 
Foundation, Inc.

Ann and Don Short – 
In honor of Meghan Miller

Strake Foundation
$1,000–4,999
Beverly and Dan Arnold
Judy and James Bozeman
Jan and Jack Cato
Jennifer and Leo Chen
KC and William Coats – 

In memory of Bill Coats 
and Bob Kaim

Jenny and Clayton Finney
Jeff Fort
Susan Garner

Mike Garver
Lou Ann and Milton Gray
Sharon and Cecil Griffin – In 

honor of Sherry Applewhite 
and Tommy Lott

Guy Hagstette, Douglas 
Lawing and Kathryn McNiel – 
In honor of Cece Fowler 
and Phoebe Tudor

Peggy and Ed Hennessy
Sis and Hasty Johnson – 

In honor of Marley Lott
Edgar M. Larsen
Devin and Ryan McCord
Will McLendon – In memory 

of Arthur (Archie) Tafolla
Louise and Gary Moss
Judy A. Penner
Karen and Ken Redding
Mary and Brian Rollins
The Samuels Foundation
Lori and David Schumacher
Lenora Smith
Jane and Gary Swanson
Tenenbaum Jewelers
Lucie Wray Todd
Vernon R. Walling and 

John Dazey
$500–999
Anonymous (2)
Theresa and Evans Attwell
Amy and Alistair Barnes
Benevity Community Impact 

Fund
Cuchara
Direct Energy Foundation - 

Community Involvement 
Council

Bevin and Dan Dubrowski
Susan and Cameron 

Duncan – In memory of 
Genevieve Lykes Duncan

Nancy and Pete Etheridge
Cynthia and William Geiser
D. Scott and Maryann P. 

Ingersoll and Sara the Yorkie

Inna and Dan King – 
In honor of Sisu King

Linda and Tom Kleinworth
David W. Langworthy
Sandra and George Mason
Carl E. Masterson
Ludmilla Orelup
Sharon and Brad Rauch
Lucy and Ernie Seward
Ellen C. L. Simmons – 

In memory of 
Matthew R. Simmons

Pamela Smith
Sarah Wolfe and Allan Turner
$100–499
Jackie and Mark Adickes
Peggy Amante – 

In honor of Annie Amante
Anonymous (4)
Leona and Larry Billa – 

In memory of Evelyn Warren
Sally Bosse and 

Robert Rudrauff
Jonathan Brush
Buffalo Exchange
Roger Bumgardner
Jane and Don Burney
Patricia and Ian Butler
Judy Chapman
Chevron Matching Employee 

Funds
Julie Cohn and 

John A. Connor
Cynthia Coselli
Lynn and Kenneth Dahlberg
Nancy and L. John Davis
Emily and Andrew Dawson
Patricia de Groot and 

Marc Puppo
Sandra and James Dimperio
Eliza and John Duncan
Susan M. Edwards
Annie and Campbell Eifler
Andrea and David 

Faulkinberry
Fran and Mike Feltovich

Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund
Bernard Fields
Nancy Fischer
Paula and George Fowler
Peggy and John Glover
Lisa and Stephen Greenberg
Nonya and Jonathan 

Grenader
Monica and Leonard 

Gutierrez
Susan and Robert 

Hawkins – In memory of 
T. Robert Jones

Katy and Clyde Hays
Punkin and Walter Hecht
Daniel K. Hedges
Brian Ho
Gayle and Scott Hoffer 

Family
Steppie and Robert Holsclaw
Lionel Jellins
Ann Marie Johnson and 

R. Davis Maxey
Josie and Michael Jones
Coble and Jeff Jorgensen
JPMorgan Chase 

Good Works Program
Frances Kittrell
Robin and Daniel Klaes
Nancy Koenig – In memory 

of Richard Koenig
David Krentz
Denise and Matthew Lanza
Candace and Robert Levy
Kathy and Bob Lopez
Kathryn Louie
The Mahjong Group - 

Barbara, Clara, Pat, Phyllis 
and Sandy – In memory of 
Evelyn McQuagge Warren

Patty and Bob Mahlstedt
Kay and Clark Martin
Janet and Pat McCollum
Karen and Rob ert McDonald
Patricia McKinley
Gayle and Jerry McMorrow

Anne Schnoebelen Meixner
Tom Menges
Karen and Barry Miller
Maria Modelska
Sandra and Ken Moffet
Ann and John Montgomery
Cristina and Bill Moore
Sallie Morian and 

Michael Clark
Joseph Mueller Jr.
Claudia Ortega-Hogue and 

Joshua Hogue
Roz and Alan Pactor
Gloria Pepper and 

Bernard Katz
Jack Porterfield
Laura and Michael Puzio
Jenny and Paul Quach
Fairfax and Risher Randall
Sally and Kirby Rassenfoss
Cheryl Ray and Ruel Smith
Bobbi and Vic Samuels
Gwen and James Sandoz
Richard Scharchburg
Bradley Schott
Shavonnah Roberts Schreiber 

and Joseph Schreiber
H. Irving Schweppe, Jr.
Karin and Leo Shipman
William C. Shrader
Carol and William Simmons
Louis H. Skidmore, Jr.
Kristie and David Staas
Guido Stefanelli
S. Shawn Stephens and 

James M. Jordan
Ellen and Steve Susman
Anita and Walter Taylor
Nancy and Peter Thompson
Kris and Jeff Tinkham
Emily Leland Todd
Janice and Bill Visinsky
Linda and Bob Walker
Candace and David 

Weinstein

White Oak Studio
Kirk White
Jeffrey Whitley
Marion and Benjamin 

Wilcox – In memory of 
Bill Coats

Wendy Wilson-Wills
Erin and Matt Woolsey
Janet and Mike Yauch
Jennifer Leigh Yuhas
In Kind
Sprinkles Cupcakes
Steak 48
George Hermann 
Society
Genevieve Lykes Duncan†

May Shelmire Duncan†

Cece and Mack Fowler
Steppie and Robert Holsclaw
Ann Kennedy and 

Geoffrey Walker
David W. Langworthy
Jackie and Malcolm Mazow
Laura and Brad McWilliams
Terry Murphree†

Terrylin G. Neale
Mary Anne H. Phillips†

Mark B. Ryan
Megan and Jason Ryan
Susan Schwaitzberg and 

Ron Misrack
Doreen Stoller and Dan Piette
John E. Walsh, Jr.
Pippa Wiley
†deceased

The George Hermann Society 
recognizes donors who have 
provided for the future of 
Hermann Park through bequests 
or life income gifts to Hermann 
Park Conservancy.

The names listed above and on 
the preceding pages include 
donors who made gifts or pledges 
of $100 or more during the fiscal 
year from July 1, 2016 to June 
30, 2017, as well as all George 
Hermann Society members. In 
compliance with IRS standards, 
commitments paid over time in 
installments are recognized once 
in full at the time of the pledge. 
Please contact the Conservancy 
if we inadvertently have not 
included your name or if you 
would like to be listed differently 
in future publications.



Chair 
Phoebe Tudor

Executive Committee
Robert W. Antablin
Jay Baker
Gloria Luna Bounds
Kristy J. Bradshaw
Russell D. Brightwell
Danny David
Steve Dolman
Milane Duncan-Frantz
Cece Fowler
Brent Friedman
Morgan Garvey
Linda C. Hunsaker
Ann Kennedy
Marley Lott
Rebecca Mark-Jusbasche
Terrylin G. Neale
H. Joe Nelson III
Adrian Patterson
David Enrique Ruiz
Keith Watson Wade

Board of Directors 
Holly Alvis
David L. Benson
Devinder S. Bhatia, M.D.
John Bishop
Valerie Palmquist Dieterich
Luis Elizondo-Thomson
Cyndy Garza-Roberts
Gregg Hollenberg
Linda Kelly
David Rice Lummis
Ryan McCord
Anne C. Mendelsohn
Kunio Minami
Roslyn Bazzelle Mitchell
Judy Nyquist
Ken Redding

Robert C. Robbins, M.D.
Brian Rollins
Akemi Fuji Saitoh
Anne-Marie Schlumberger
Marcus Smith
Y. Ping Sun
Marvin Taylor
Troy Thacker

Ex-officio
Joe Turner
Rick Dewees

President
Doreen Stoller

Advisory Board
Mickey Ables
Edward R. Allen III
Nancy Ames
Natalye Appel
Jana Arnoldy
Evans S. Attwell
Byron K. Barclay
Sadie Gwin Blackburn
Jane Block
Seth Borland
Kathleen A. Boyd
Gwen Bradford
Catherine Bradley
Ting Bresnahan
Richard L. Brooks
Divya Brown
Lindsey Brown
Kristen Buck
Gracie Cavnar
Jackson Chang
Cheryl P. Chin, Ph.D.
Joe Cleary
Tom Compson
Sanford W. Criner, Jr.
Jennifer Jodeit Daly

Davetta Daniels, Ed.D.
June Deadrick
Viviana Denechaud
Scott Dorfman, M.D.
Lana C. Edwards, M.Ed.
Campbell Eifler
Charlene Taylor Evans
Valerie L. Fayle
Rashena Lindsay Flagg
Stephanie Fox
Ellie Francisco
J. Kent Friedman
Alice M. Gates, Ed.D.
Jennifer Gravenor
Jerome Gray
Christina Hanson
Leisa Holland-Nelson
Steppie F. Holsclaw
Barbara Hurwitz
Philip John
Demetra C. Jones
Margaret Justus
Christopher Lykes Knapp
Jenny C. Ko
David Krentz
Margaret L. Kripke, Ph.D.
Elyse Lanier
Sam L. Lasseter
Sarah A. Lee
Kathy Lord
Tommy W. Lott
Nancy Manderson
Jackie Wolens Mazow
Brew G. McKenna
Melissa Mithoff
Kenneth A. Moffet
Vance Muse
Kathleen O’Reilly
Claudia E. Ortega-Hogue
Precious Williams Owodunni
Roz Pactor

Gary Kenneth Porter
Mark T. Prescott
Carol S. Price
Dean Putterman
Glen Ragland
Chris J. Reichert
Shafik I. Rifaat
Carolyn Robertson
Michael E. Rome
Anna Rotman
Brittany A. Sakowitz 

Kushner
DeAndre Sam
Jon Sanfelippo
Shavonnah Roberts 

Schreiber
Karla A. Sepulveda
Louis Sklar
Ed Smith
Sebastien Solar
Claudia Solis
Harry L. Stille
Cassie B. Stinson
Craig Stone
Patrick Summers
Claire Thielke
Michele Thompson
Gary Tinterow
Sarah Pennington Tropoli
Kimberly A. Tutcher
Paul-David Van Atta
Maggie Beary Vermillion
Joe Weikerth
Barbara Evans Williams
Phyllis K. Williams
L. Burke Windham III
Erin Collier Woolsey
Crystal Wright, M.D.
Elizabeth Satel Young
Susan Young

The Conservancy Team
Doreen Stoller,
President

Ethan Beeson,
Project Manager

Gabriel Durham,
Community Engagement 
Coordinator

Kristine Mall, 
Development Coordinator

Meghan Miller, 
Director of Development

Julia McGowen,
Marketing and 
Communications 
Manager

Becky Porteous, 
Accounting Manager

Hannah Richard, 
Development Assistant

McGovern 
Centennial Gardens	
David Renninger, 
Director of Operations

Jane Curtis, 
Director of Horticulture

Oseye Asiedu-Mndebele
Erin Chasson	
John Hightower	
George Hixson	
Noreen Hoard	
John Houston	
Brenda Jacobs	
Devin Jefferson	
Daniel Millikin	
Theresa Morton	
Lavada Varner	

Jose Ventura	
Marilyn Ventura	
Richard Williams	

Volunteer and 
Maintenance	
Diane Kerr
Director of Volunteer 
Programs

John May	
David Phillips	
Barbara Shiskkoff	
	
Visitor Services	
Ron Misrack, 
Director of Visitor Services

LaTonya Scott, 
Visitor Services Manager

Candace Cleveland, 
Pinewood Cafe Manager

Mike Arms	
Will Adjei Ofori	
Christopher Boothe	
Meka Brown	
Robert Bush	
Larry Carring	
Aaron Collins	
Campbell Cooper
Chris Hillhouse	
Bill Hopkins		
Aleria Hurks	
Victoria Jackson	
Victoria Johnson	
Brittani Kelley	
Safia Ladan	
Sean Lewis	
Dajuan Martin	
Johnathan McCowan	
Steve McDonough	
Denny McGonigle	

Glenn Meek	
Elizabeth Page	
Joshua Phillips	
Dan Rowlen	
Caleb Stoval	
Tessie Thompson	
Abraham Tolbert	
Kaylla Velasquez	
Sheila Watkins	
Eric Watson	
Derrick Whitfield	
Matai Wilson	
Jacqueline Wong	
Cory Young

Board of Directors FY17 Conservancy Staff FY17

Hermann Park Conservancy Team 
on June 30, 2017.



Financials Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2017

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents....................................................................................................................................................................$	 398,996
Prepaid expenses and other receivables..................................................................................................................................	 281,351
Pledges receivable, net...............................................................................................................................................................................	 2,917,161
Use of office facilities......................................................................................................................................................................................	 929,302
Investments..............................................................................................................................................................................................................	 22,714,832
Property, net ...........................................................................................................................................................................................................	 1,235,172
TOTAL ASSETS.................................................................................................................................................................................................$	 28,476,814

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses.........................................................................................................................$ 	 321,251 
  Construction payable.................................................................................................................................................................................	
  Deferred revenue...........................................................................................................................................................................................	 73,157
  Funds held on behalf of City of Houston.............................................................................................................................	
  Notes payable....................................................................................................................................................................................................	 1,387,621
  Total liabilities......................................................................................................................................................................................................	 1,782,029
Net assets:
  Unrestricted..........................................................................................................................................................................................................	 9,886,692
  Temporarily restricted.................................................................................................................................................................................	 14,434,322
  Permanently restricted...............................................................................................................................................................................	 2,373,771
  Total net assets .................................................................................................................................................................................................	 26,694,785
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS ................................................................................................................................$	 28,476,814

N
ash Baker



Statement of Activities for the year ended June 30, 2017
				    TEMPORARILY		  PERMANENTLY 		  
		  UNRESTRICTED		  RESTRICTED		  RESTRICTED		  TOTALREVENUE
Contributions	 $	 664,273	 $	 2,795,610	 $	 17,489	 $	 3,477,372
Special events		  881,377 						      881,377
Donor benefit costs – special events		  (188,042)						      (188,042)
Park concessions 		  1,532,419						      1,532,419
Cafe sales		  533,285						      533,285
Cost of cafe sales		  (186,104)						      (186,104)
Maintenance contract – City of Houston	 490,394						      490,394
Investment return 		  1,127,001		  466,820				    1,593,821
       Total revenue 		  4,854,603		  3,262,430		  17,489		  8,134,522
Net assets released from restrictions:
Park projects and programs 		  1,436,796		  (1,436,796)
       Total 		  6,291,399		  1,825,634		  17,489		  8,134,522
EXPENSES
Program services:
   Visitor services		  1,185,219						      1,185,219
   Maintenance		  1,065,655						      1,065,655
   Planning, design, and construction		  1,029,427						      1,029,427
   Park programs		  531,820						      531,820
       Total program services 		  3,812,121						      3,812,121
Management and general 		  181,061						      181,061
Fundraising 		  465,890						      465,890
       Total expenses 		  4,459,072						      4,459,072
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 		  1,832,327		  1,825,634		  17,489		  3,675,450
Net assets, beginning of year 		  8,054,365		  12,608,688		  2,356,282		  23,019,335
Net assets, end of year 		  9,886,692	 $	 14,434,322	 $	 2,373,771	 $	 26,694,785

Lifted Up Aerial Photography
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